ORDINANCE NO. 23-1667

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNDEN, AMENDING LYNDEN MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10.08 PARKING AND LOADING

WHEREAS, Section 10.08 of the Lynden Municipal Code regulates parking and loading zone restrictions and allowances, including infractions for violations; and

WHEREAS, from time-to-time certain chapters of the Lynden Municipal Code need updating to provide clarification and to reflect minor changes needed in order to accurately reflect changes in parking needs; and

WHEREAS, Evergreen Street and Agronomy Way are both forty (40) foot wide public streets which currently meet City design standards for streets with on-street parking; and

WHEREAS, parking on these streets was formerly restricted due to conditions that no longer exist;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNDEN DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section1</u>. Section 10.08.100 of the Lynden Municipal Code is hereby repealed and replaced as follows:

10.08.100 - Parking prohibited on certain streets.

- A. It is unlawful for any person to park any motor vehicle on any portion of Bradley Road within the city limits of Lynden.
- B. Any person violating this provision shall be deemed guilty of an infraction and shall be fined not less than five dollars and not more than two hundred fifty dollars.

(Ord. No. 1531, § 1, 5-15-2017; Ord. No. 1592, § 3, 9-3-2019)

Section 2 - Severability.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Council hereby declares that it would have passed this code and each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases has been declared invalid or unconstitutional, then the original ordinance or ordinances shall be in full force and effect.

Section 3 – Effective Date.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise as provided by law, five (5) days after

the date of its publication.	
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL BY AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE, IN FAVOR AGAINST AND SIGNED BY THE MAYOR THIS 20 th DAY OF MARCH, 2023.	
	Scott Korthuis, Mayor
ATTEST:	
CITY CLERK	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
CITY ATTORNEY	